as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares, have been successfully allotted and
issued by the Company on May 29, 2025 at the placing price of HK$42.44 per Placing Share to not
less than six Placees, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of
and not connected with the Company, connected persons of the Company and any of the Directors,
supervisors, chief executive or substantial shareholder(s) of the Company or any of its subsidiaries
or their respective associates.

CHANGE OF SHARE CAPITAL UPON COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The number of total issued Shares has increased from 544,608,243 Shares to 563,608,243 Shares as
a result of the issue of the Placing Shares. The number of total issued H Shares has increased from
189,581,239 H Shares to 208,581,239 H Shares upon Completion, and the number of A Shares
remains unchanged as 355,027,004 A Shares.

3

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion is as
follows:

Shareholder Immediately before the Completion Immediately after the Completion

Number of
 Shares

% of the
 total issued

 Shares
Number of

Shares

% of the
 total issued

Shares

A SHARES

Total issued A Shares 355,027,004 65.19 355,027,004 62.99

H SHARES

Placees – – 19,000,000 3.37
Core connected person(s) 24,569,041 4.51 24,569,041 4.36
Public H Shares Shareholders 165,012,198 30.30 165,012,198 29.28
Total issued H Shares 189,581,239 34.81 208,581,239 37.01

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES 544,608,243 100 563,608,243 100

Notes: The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant sub-total or total percentage figures shown due to
rounding of the percentage figures to two decimal places.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As disclosed in the Announcement, on the assumption that all Placing Shares are fully placed, the
aggregate gross proceeds from the Placing are expected to be HK$806.36 million and the aggregate
net proceeds (after deduction of the commissions and estimated expenses) from the Placing are
expected to be approximately HK$796 million.

The Placing has been fully placed. 90% of the net proceeds from the Placing (or HK$716.4